

ITEM NO.35

COURT NO.11

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 7081/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-08-2019 in OPC No. 3181/2015 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

P.B.SIVADAS

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

P.G.XAVIER @ FRANCIS

RESPONDENT(S)

Date : 09-04-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

**For Petitioner(s) Mr. Manu Krishnan G, Adv.
Mr. A. Karthik, AOR**

**For Respondent(s) Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR
Mr. Bijo M.Joy, Adv.
Ms. Niveditha R.Menon, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Verma, Adv.**

**UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following
O R D E R**

1. Learned counsel for the parties jointly states they may be referred to the Mediation Centre attached to the High Court of Kerala to enable the parties to arrive at a comprehensive settlement in respect of the dispute-subject matter of the present petition but also in respect of other disputes pending between the parties before the High Court of Kerala.

2. Accordingly, without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties, they are referred to the Mediation Centre attached to the High Court of Kerala . The Coordinator of the Mediation Centre shall appoint a Mediator, before whom the parties are permitted to appear on 23rd April, 2024 at 2.30 p.m.

3. List on 15th July, 2024, for reporting settlement if any, failing, which the petition shall be heard on merits.

(Geeta Ahuja)
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS

(Nand Kishor)
Court Master (NSH)